120A-M-V1
LEVEL MONITOR
MODEL 120A
21 Oct 2013
120A-M-V1
120A-M-V1
CONTENTS
1. Introduction     1
 1.1 Model Number Designation   2
2. Specification     3
3. Operation      5
 3.1 Display     5
  3.1.1 Level Bar Graph   5
  3.1.2 Contents    6
 3.2 Front Panel Operation   7
  3.2.1 Displaying Data   7
  3.2.2 Changing Data    10
  3.2.3 Timeout Condition   12
 3.3 Test Mode     11
 3.4 Alarms     12
  3.4.1 Types of Alarms   13
  3.4.2 Alarm Deadband   14
  3.4.3 Alarm Action    14
  3.4.4 Setting Alarms    16
 3.5 Non-Linearity     17
 3.6 Filtering     21
 3.7 Density Correction    23
4. Programming     25
 4.1 Program Steps    26
5. Signal Input     30
6. Alarm Outputs     31
120A-M-V1
7. Installation      33
 7.1 Wall Mounting    33
 7.2 Removing the Front Panel   34
 7.3 The Main Electronics    36
 7.4 Wiring      37
 7.5 Maintenance     37
 7.6 Terminal Designations   38
Index       39
120A-M-V1
1. INTRODUCTION
The Model 120 Level Monitor is a microprocessor based instrument which
accepts a 4-20mA input and displays level and contents.  It is powered entirely
from the 4-20mA loop and, therefore, does not require an external power
source.
Level is displayed in a bar graph as 0...100%.  The contents are a 7 digit
numeric display which can be spanned in any engineering units.
The instrument is fully programmable; the user can program alarm settings,
span & zero levels and non-linear correction points.  Calculation constants are
also set from the front panel and are stored in a non-volatile memory which
retains data indefinitely.
The Model 120 Level Monitor conforms to the EMC-Directive of the Council of
European Communities 89/336/EEC and the following standards:
Generic Emission Standard EN 50081-1 Residential, Commercial & Light
Industry Environment.
Generic Emission Standard EN 50081-2 Industrial Environment.
Generic Immunity Standard EN 50082-1 Residential, Commercial & Light
Industry Environment.
Generic Immunity Standard EN 50082-2 Industrial Environment.
In order to comply with these standards, the wiring instructions in Section 7.5
must be adhered to.
Introduction
120A-M-V1
2
1.1  MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
The Model Number of the 120 describes the input and output options
installed and the mounting options.
     120   .  2
 Model    Mounting
 120 Safe area  1 Panel mount
      2 Wall mount
      6 2" pipe bracket
 Tank Conversion Software
 120CSW
Specification
120A-M-V1
3
2. SPECIFICATION